



Volume 5 | Number 12

Article 5

1928

Executive Committee Resolution/Resolutions Of The District Bar Association, Third Judicial District

P W. Lanier

Geo M. Mckenna

S. D. Adams

T L. Brouillard

Follow this and additional works at: https://commons.und.edu/ndlr

Recommended Citation

Lanier, P W.; Mckenna, Geo M.; Adams, S. D.; and Brouillard, T L. (1928) "Executive Committee Resolution/Resolutions Of The District Bar Association, Third Judicial District," *North Dakota Law Review*: Vol. 5: No. 12, Article 5.

Available at: https://commons.und.edu/ndlr/vol5/iss12/5

This Note is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Law at UND Scholarly Commons. It has been accepted for inclusion in North Dakota Law Review by an authorized editor of UND Scholarly Commons. For more information, please contact und.commons@library.und.edu.

controlling. He was a citizen, a well rounded American citizen, fine, fearless, fervent, upstanding and upholding. His virtues may rightfully be published to the world.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE RESOLUTION

Be it resolved, by the Executive Committee of the State Bar Association for the State of North Dakota, that in the loss of President Horace Bagley, this Committee has been deprived of a loyal, loving leader.

Be it further resolved, that it is ever the sense of this Committee, that in the one meeting held at Grand Forks, North Dakota, and presided over by Horace Bagley, there was laid a foundation upon which, as a Committee, we may safely stand in handling the affairs of the State Bar Association for the current year.

Be it resolved, that it is the further sense of this Committee that Horace Bagley, in all of his bigness, kindness and loyalty, would at this time, were he present and could speak, favor a declaration from this Committee to the effect, that we now and hereafter stand firmly behind the new President, A. M. Kvello, and in every way aid and assist him in carrying out the policies formed in the meeting at Grand Forks.

Be it further resolved, that we extend to the widow and family of our beloved friend, our heartfelt sympathy in this time of deepest sorrow.

P. W. LANIER, Chairman.

RESOLUTIONS OF THE DISTRICT BAR ASSOCIATION, THIRD JUDICIAL DISTRICT

Whereas, the sad news of the death of Honorable Horace G. Bagley, President of the State Bar Association of the State of North Dakota, has just reached the members of the District Bar Association of the Third Judicial District in convention assembled at Ellendale, North Dakota, on this 19th day of October, 1929; and

Whereas, we deeply deplore the loss which the State of North Dakota has sustained in the death of one of its most prominent, loyal, patriotic, and self-sacrificing citizens;

Now, Therefore, Be It Resolved, that we jointly and severally desire to convey to Mrs. Bagley and the children our sincerest sympathy in their hour of bereavement, fully realizing as we do that no mere words of ours can assuage the grief caused by the death of a loving husband and a dear father; but we trust that our message will convey to them our admiration and respect for one whom they loved so well, and that we trust and hope that the Divine Father, who alone can bring comfort and peace and courage to the heart of the widow and the orphan, will be with you all, now and always, and that in time the pain and grief which racks your loving hearts will be softened, and that in its place will come tender memories of one who loved you so dearly, and whose life was made pleasant by your sympathy and affection and care.

Be It Further Resolved, that in the death of Mr. Bagley The State Bar Association of North Dakota has lost one of its outstanding members, and a president whose plans for its guidance were so large and so glorious, and who would have given so much of himself and his personal effort to bring about their happy fruition.

Be It Further Resolved, that in the death of Mr. Bagley the State and Nation has lost a son of whom they were proud, who was a credit to their democratic institutions, to their form of government, to their system of education, and to the environment and moral atmosphere in which he was raised; that we know that Horace Bagley was a man of such rigid rectitude, of such wide sympathies, of such a sympathetic kindliness, that all humanity were his friends and the object of his sincerest and deepest interest; that he wished everyone well and happy and successful, and strove in his humble way to set for his neighbors an example which they might follow without fear or trembling. The life of a man like Horace Bagley is a source of inspiration to us all, and he leaves behind him a life work which will be remembered for many, many years, and which will have made so many people happier for his existence, and which will bear fruit in many succeeding generations.

Be It Further Resolved, that a copy of these resolutions be forwarded to Mrs. Bagley and to the Secretary of the State Bar Association.

Dated at Ellendale, North Dakota, this 19th day of October, 1929.

Judge Geo. M. McKenna, Chairman, S. D. Adams, Lisbon, T. L. Brouillard, Ellendale, Committee.

He drove no horses of the sun, To lord it but a day; Better the lowly deed were done, And kept the humble way.

Rust soon would find the sword of fame, Dust soon would hide a crown; These could not nail so high his name, Time could not tear it down.

The friendliest heart that ever beat, Was in his quiet breast; He found the common daylight sweet, And left to Heaven the rest.

In Memoriam